

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
MECKLENBURG COUNTY

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

No.: 08 CVS 22632

IRVING EHRENHAUS, On Behalf Of Himself And
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN D. BAKER, II, PETER C. BROWNING,
JOHN T. CASTEEN, III, JERRY GITT, WILLIAM
H. GOODWIN, JR., MARYELLEN C.
HERRINGER, ROBERT A. INGRAM, DONALD
M. JAMES, MACKEY J. MCDONALD, JOSEPH
NEUBAUER, TIMOTHY D. PROCTOR, ERNEST
S. RADY, VAN L. RICHEY, RUTH G. SHAW,
LANTY L. SMITH, G. KENNEDY THOMPSON,
DONA DAVIS YOUNG, WACHOVIA
CORPORATION, and WELLS FARGO &
COMPANY,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Parties 2

 B. Events Leading to the Discussions With Citigroup and Wells Fargo 3

 C. The Citigroup Transaction 6

 D. The Wells Fargo Transaction 8

 E. The Terms of the Merger Agreement 10

 F. The Court’s Expedited Discovery Order and Opinion 14

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE STANDARDS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 14

II. PLAINTIFF DEMONSTRATES A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE
 MERITS 15

 A. The Standards for Reviewing the Board’s Actions Regarding the Merger 15

 B. The Share Exchange Is Coercive 18

 C. The Ineffective Fiduciary Out Provision Prevents the Directors from
 Complying With Their Continuing Fiduciary Duties 20

 D. The Board Was Not “Attentive” and Did not Negotiate the Deal
 Protection Devices “Carefully” 21

III. PLAINTIFF AND THE CLASS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM
 ABSENT AN INJUNCTION 23

IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS AN INJUNCTION 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</u> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. 1988)	23
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor</u> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	17
<u>First Union Corp. v. Suntrust Banks, Inc.</u> , 2001 NCBC 9A (N.C. Super. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Gaylord Container Corp. Shareholder Litig.</u> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000)	18
<u>Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 1991 Del. Ch. LEXIS 9 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 1991)	23
<u>In re IXC Commc'ns. Shareholders Litig.</u> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 210 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1999)	18
<u>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</u> , 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003)	15, 16, 20, 21
<u>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</u> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1993)	20
<u>Quickturn Design Sys. v. Shapiro</u> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998)	30
<u>Ryan v. Lyondell Chem. Co.</u> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 105 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2008)	19, 21, 22
<u>Wade S. Dunbar Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Barber</u> , 147 N.C. App. 463 (N.C. App. 2001)	14
<u>Williams v. Geier</u> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	19
